

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

68 waters of any of the springs, wells, streams or brooks hereinbefore mentioned, and in use by said corporation, in any manner whatever, or render them impure whether the same be frozen or not, or who shall throw the carcasses of dead animals or other offensive matter into said waters, or where the same will render said waters corrupted or impure, or who shall willfully destroy or injure any dam, reservoir, well, spring, aqueduct, pipe, hydrant or other property held or owned by said corporation for the purposes of this act, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not less than one year, and shall be liable to said corporation for three times the actual damage, to be recovered in any proper action.

Section 10. Said corporation may issue its bonds' for the construction of its works, upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the amount of its capital stock then outstanding, and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.

Section 11. In case the works of this corporation shall not have been put into actual operation within five years from the date of approval of this act, the rights and privileges herein granted shall be null and void.

Section 12. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any three corporators herein named, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last usual place of abode, seven days before the time of meeting.

Section .13. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Chapter 68.

An Act to set off certain lands from Oxford Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The respective farms of John B. Robinson, known as the highland farm, and those now occupied by Frank L. Manson, Samuel C. Wardwell and Hannah C. Morse as homesteads and the farm lately occupied by Cyrus T. Wardwell as a homestead are hereby set off from the Oxford Village Corporation.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Territory set off from Oxford village corporation.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

When charter becomes void.

First meeting, how called.

water

supply.

corrupting